PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AT&T	08/09/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Open Invention Network, LLC
Street Address:	4819 Emperor Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27703

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10864293

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)361-2262

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7574998800

Email: ip@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: Williams Mullen

Address Line 1: 222 Central Park Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Virginia Beach, VIRGINIA 23462

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 052677.0371

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory Stephens

Total Attachments: 10

source=AT_T_Agreement#page1.tif source=AT_T_Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT 501274226 REEL: 024896 FRAME: 0607

10864293

3H \$40 00



PATENT REEL: 024896 FRAME: 0608 This PATENT SALE AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), effective as of the Effective Date (as defined pursuant to section 2.4) is made by and between:

AT&T Intellectual Property, Inc., having a place of business at 675 W. Peachtree Street, Atlanta,

Georgia 30375-0001 (hereafter "Seller"); and

Open Invention Network, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at Research Triangle Park Center; 4819 Emperor Boulevard, Suite 400, Durham, NC 27703 (hereafter "Purchaser").

ARTICLE I - BACKGROUND

- 1.1 Seller has the ability, on behalf of the Assignors, to enter into a binding agreement to sell the patent(s) and patent application(s), identified in **Exhibit A** attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents").
- 1.2 AT&T Intellectual Property I, L.P. a Nevada limited partnership ("Assignor") owns the Patents and is an Affiliate.
 - 1.3 Purchaser desires to purchase the Patents according to the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE II - DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement, the following definitions shall apply:

- 2.1 "Affiliate" means (i) AT&T Inc. (a corporation of the state of Delaware) or such other company, whether incorporated or not, during only the time, now or hereafter, in which such other company owns a greater than fifty percent (50%) interest, either directly or indirectly, in AT&T Inc., (such other company hereinafter known during only such time as the "Parent Company"); and/or (ii) any company, whether incorporated or not, during only the time in which a greater than fifty percent (50%) interest is now or hereafter owned, either directly or indirectly, by AT&T Inc. or by a company that at that time is a Parent Company.
- 2.2 "Practice" means to: (i) make, have made, and import, (ii) use, perform, display, and distribute internally within its business (for itself and the benefit of its customers) through all means now known or later developed, (iii) lease, sell, offer to sell, have sold, import; (iv) otherwise to dispose of products, systems, and services covered by the Patents for the Parent Company's business purposes, for an Affiliate's business purposes, or for an end user or for a customer of the Parent Company or for an end user or for a customer of any Affiliate; and (iv) modify, reproduce, and create derivative works and use such modifications, reproductions, and derivative works as provided for in the foregoing sub-clauses (i), (iii) and (iv).
- 2.3 "Documents" means all files relating to the Patents in possession or control of Seller, Affiliates, Assignor and its and their agents that pertain to the prosecution and maintenance of the Patents.
 - 2.4 "Effective Date" means the date on which the last party signs this Agreement.
- 2.5 "Confidential Information" means any information, that when disclosed to Purchaser in tangible form, is marked "CONFIDENTIAL" or, if initially disclosed orally, is summarized in tangible form marked "CONFIDENTIAL" within 30 days after such oral disclosure.

ARTICLE III - PAYMENT

3.1 Within 10 days from the Effective Date, Purchaser will pay to Seller the amount of eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars (\$800,000) ("Payment"). The Payment will be made by bank wire transfer

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL

Page 1 of 10

to JP Morgan Chase Bank, 4 Chase MetroTech Center, Brooklyn, New York 11245, Bank Acct Name: AT&T Royalties, Bank Acct Number: 9102764017, ABA Number: 021000021.

3.2 Termination and Survival. In the event that Payment has not been received according to the terms of section 3.1, then Seller has the right to terminate this Agreement in its sole discretion by written notice to Purchaser. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, Seller shall have no financial liability to Purchaser for termination of the Agreement pursuant to this Section 3.2. Upon such termination, Purchaser will return all documents delivered to Purchaser from Seller and Purchaser shall take no action (i) to file any oppositions in any patent office; (ii) to institute a re-examination procedure in the USPTO; (iii) to institute an interference proceeding in the USPTO based on Confidential Information supplied by Seller pursuant to this Agreement; (iv) to otherwise take action based on Confidential Information supplied by Seller pursuant to this Agreement to jeopardize Seller's and/or Assignor's rights in the Patents in any manner whatsoever. The provisions of this section 3.2, section 5, section 6, and section 7 will survive any termination.

ARTICLE IV - ASSIGNMENT OF IP

- 4.1 After receipt of full Payment, Seller will have Assignor execute an Assignment of Patents in the form of Exhibit B. Seller will deliver each Assignment of Patents to Purchaser within 10 days after receiving the Payment.
- **4.2** Purchaser hereby acknowledges and agrees that (i) notwithstanding the assignment(s) provided pursuant to section 4.1 above, Seller and Assignor hereby retain (on behalf of themselves and all Affiliates) and Purchaser hereby grants to Seller and all other Affiliates, a perpetual, nonexclusive, transferable (as provided for herein), irrevocable, fully paid-up, royalty-free, worldwide right and license to Practice, with no right to sublicense, each of the Patents; *provided*, *however*, that the right and license granted in this Section 4.2 to any company (including Seller and Assignor) that is an Affiliate shall terminate on the date such company ceases to be an Affiliate.
- 4.3 As part of and to further evidence this Agreement, Purchaser may record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, authorized U.S. registrars, and foreign patent, trademark, and registrar offices around the world, as applicable, executed copies of Exhibit B, attached hereto, where it may be open for public inspection. Seller hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Patents, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Purchaser, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. In addition, at the reasonable request of Purchaser, Seller will have executed and deliver such other instruments and do and perform such other acts and things as may be necessary or desirable for effecting completely the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 4.4 Within 30 days after the Effective Date, Seller will transfer to Purchaser or its agent all files in possession or under the control of Seller, Assignor, and its and their agents that pertain to the Documents. Following the Effective Date, Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that Seller, Assignor, and Affiliates will have no responsibility to take any acts with respect to any of the Patents.
- 4.5 Seller covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, execute (and have executed) and deliver any and all papers that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Patents to Purchaser, its successors or assigns, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Purchaser, its successors and assigns.
- **4.6** Seller, Assignor, and Affiliates will continue to prosecute, maintain and defend the Patents, at their sole expense, until the Effective Date and will pay any maintenance fees, annuities, and other fees due or payable with respect to the Patent Rights until the Effective Date. On or promptly after the Effective Date, Seller will notify Purchaser of any action required with respect to any Patents during the 60-day period following the Effective Date and will cooperate with Purchaser's and/or its representatives' taking of such actions.

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL Page 2 of 10

4.7 To the extent the Patents include non-United States patents and patent applications, Seller will deliver executed writings to Purchaser, in a form as may be required in the non-US jurisdiction, in order to perfect the assignment to Purchaser of the non-US patents and patent applications within the Patents.

ARTICLE V - REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND INDEMNITY

- 5.1 Seller, on behalf of itself and Affiliates, represents and warrants to Purchaser the following:
 - (a) Assignor is the sole, exclusive and lawful owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents;
 - (b) Seller and Assignor, without further action, consent or authority from any other person or entity, and without violation of the rights of any other person or entity, have the exclusive and legal right, authority and capacity to sell and assign the Patents;
 - (c) to Seller's and Affiliates' knowledge, each of the Patents is, as of the Effective Date, free and clear of all liens, security interests, and claims that challenge the validity of the Patents whether threatened, pending or otherwise, held or claimed by anyone (collectively "Encumbrances"), and Seller is not aware of any facts or circumstances likely to give rise to any of the foregoing;
 - (d) as of the Effective Date, none of the Patents: (i) based on Seller's and Affiliates' knowledge are subject to any unexpired license or covenant not to sue (ii) subject to any legal, administrative or arbitration proceeding, filed or pending, that challenges its validity, enforceability or patentability; (ii) is subject to any filed or pending action, suit, investigation claim, and/or other legal, administrative or arbitration proceeding or (iii) to Seller's and Affiliates' knowledge, is threatened with any of the foregoing;
 - (e) Exhibit A completely and correctly identifies all patents and patent applications to which any of the Patents has an existing claim of priority and for which there is an existing claim of priority based on any of the Patents;
 - (f) upon full execution of this Agreement and receipt of full Payment, full legal title in and to each of the Patents will pass to the Purchaser free of any and all Encumbrances;
 - (g) all maintenance, issue, extension, renewal and any other necessary fees associated with any U.S. items in the Patents which are due or payable as of the Effective Date have been paid;
 - (h) as of the Effective Date, there is no lawsuit filed, pending or threatened that claims infringement of any of the Patents. Neither Seller nor any Affiliate has put a third party on notice of actual or potential infringement of any of the Patents, and none of them has initiated any enforcement action or other legal proceeding with respect to any of the Patents;
 - Seller has provided Purchaser with or informed Purchaser of all material information and challenges of which Seller or Affiliates has actual knowledge concerning the title to, and validity, patentability, and/or enforceability of, the Patents;
 - all Documents supplied to Purchaser in connection with this Agreement are true and correct copies of the originals;
 - (k) to Seller's and Affiliates' knowledge, no third party has claimed ownership or misappropriation of any of the Patents; and
 - (l) to Seller's and Affiliates' knowledge, none of Seller or Affiliates and/or its or their agents and representatives has misrepresented Seller's or Affiliates' patent rights to a standard setting organization or otherwise knowingly acted or omitted to perform any necessary act in

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL

Page 3 of 10

- a standard setting organization that would result in the invalidation of any Patents or otherwise hinder the enforcement of the Patents.
- 5.2 Other than as set forth in Section 5.1, Seller and all Affiliates make no representations or warranty, and, except to the extent set forth in Section 5.1, nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as:
 - (a) a warranty or representation as to the validity, enforceability or scope of any of the Patents;
 - (b) a warranty or representation that anything made, used, sold, or otherwise disposed of under the Patents is or will be free from infringement of any third-party patents:
 - (c) a requirement to file any patent application, to secure any Patents, or to maintain any Patents in force;
 - (d) an obligation to bring or prosecute actions or suits against third parties for infringement of any of the Patents;
 - (e) any release of any party for prior infringement of the Patents;
 - (f) granting by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any license or rights under patents, trade secrets, know how, copyrights, or other intangible rights of Seller, Assignor, or any Affiliate other than those patents, expressly listed in the Patents; or
 - (g) as to any obligation to furnish any technical or support information.
- 5.3 THE WARRANTIES MADE BY SELLER IN SECTION 5.1 ABOVE AND SECTIONS 7.1 and 7.2 BELOW ARE LIMITED WARRANTIES AND ARE THE ONLY WARRANTIES MADE BY SELLER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT AND THE PATENTS. EXCEPT FOR THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTIES, EACH OF THE PATENTS IS SOLD, ASSIGNED, TRANSFERRED, AND CONVEYED HEREUNDER STRICTLY ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND WITHOUT ANY WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. Further, Seller makes no representations, extends no warranties of any kind, either express or implied, and assumes no responsibilities whatsoever with respect to the manufacture, use, sale or other disposition by Purchaser, its licensees or other transferees, or the customers of either of products, processes, or methods incorporating or made by use of inventions subject to this Agreement or any information which may be furnished by Seller under or in connection with this Agreement.
- 5.4 Purchaser, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, HEREBY WAIVES, RELEASES AND RENOUNCES ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, OBLIGATIONS, LIABILITIES, RIGHTS AND REMEDIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING BY LAW OR OTHERWISE, WITH RESPECT TO THE USEFULNESS OR FREEDOM FROM DEFECTS OF THE PRODUCTS, PROCESSES, AND METHODS CLAIMED IN ANY PATENT LISTED IN THE PATENTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: (a) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS; (b) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY ARISING FROM COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE IN THE TRADE; AND (c) ANY OBLIGATION, RIGHT, LIABILITY, CLAIM OR REMEDY FOR: (1) LOSS OF USE, REVENUE OR PROFIT, OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES; (2) INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTANGIBLE PROPERTY RIGHTS; OR (3) INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

5.5 DELIBERATELY LEFT BLANK.

5.6 Except to the extent it constitutes a breach of a representation or warranty set forth in this Agreement, Seller, Assignor and all Affiliates, employees, directors, shareholders, agents, representatives disclaim and shall not be liable to Purchaser in any way in respect of Seller's and its Affiliates handling of, or the results obtained from, filing, prosecution or maintenance or any failure to so file, prosecute or maintain the Patents. Purchaser hereby releases and forever discharges Seller and all of their Affiliates, counsel, successors, predecessors, assigns, directors, officers, employees, and shareholders from and against all actions, claims, suits, demands, damages, judgments, causes of action,

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL Page 4 of 10

debts, liabilities, or controversies of any kind whatsoever, whether matured or unmatured, whether at law or in equity, whether before a local, state or federal court, tribunal, administrative agency or commission, and whether now known or unknown, liquidated or unliquidated, that they now have or may have had, on behalf of themselves or any other person or entity, arising out of, or in any way related to the prosecution of the Patents.

- 5.7 EXCEPT IN THE EVENT OF A BREACH OF ANY OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN SECTION 5.1, THE TOTAL LIABILITY OF EITHER PARTY ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY PURCHASER FOR THE PATENTS. THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT THE LIMITATION SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 5.7 ARE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT.
- 5.8 NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, OR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, HOWEVER CAUSED, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THESE LIMITATIONS ON POTENTIAL LIABILITIES WERE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT IN SETTING CONSIDERATION UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

ARTICLE VI - CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

- **6.1** If Seller marked or designated any Documents as Confidential Information, Purchaser shall hold them in confidence, not use them to the detriment of Seller, and not disclose or otherwise make them available to a third party without the prior written consent of Seller (which consent may be given or withheld in Seller's sole discretion).
- 6.2 The provisions of section 6.1 do not apply to Confidential Information which: (a) becomes generally available to the public through no fault of the Purchaser; (b) Purchaser can demonstrate by written evidence was in its possession prior to disclosure by Seller; (c) Purchaser subsequently obtains from a third party who discloses it without breach of a confidentiality obligation; (d) must reasonably be disclosed in order for Purchaser to enforce its rights under this Agreement; or (e) is disclosed pursuant to, or as a result of, compliance with an order of any court or government or government agency. For the avoidance of doubt, recording assignments of any or all of the Patents shall not be a breach of this Article VI.

ARTICLE VII - GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 7.1 Seller hereby represents and warrants that this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller and constitutes Seller's and Assignor's valid and binding obligation, enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 7.2 Seller hereby represents and warrants that there is no action or preceeding pending or, in so far as Seller or any Affiliate knows, threatened, before any court, administrative agency or other tribunal which could impact upon Seller's right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement, to grant the rights granted to Purchaser hereunder, or to otherwise carry out its obligations hereunder.
- 7.3 This Agreement (and all schedules hereto) constitute the entire agreement and understanding of the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and merges and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, understandings and agreements between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. Neither party shall be bound by any definition, condition, warranty, right, duty or covenant other than as expressly stated in this Agreement or as subsequently set forth in a written document signed by both parties. Each party expressly waives any implied right or obligation regarding the subject matter hereof.
- 7.4 This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed, and the legal relations created herein shall be determined, in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and the United States.
- **7.5** Each party hereto agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments, and to do all such further acts, as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL

Page 5 of 10

- **7.6** Any of the provisions of this Agreement which are determined to be invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction by a court sitting in such jurisdiction shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability in such jurisdiction, without rendering invalid or unenforceable the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of any of the provisions of this Agreement in any other jurisdiction.
- 7.7 Except as expressly stated herein, nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer benefits, rights or remedies unto any person or entity other than the parties hereto or their successors and assigns. Purchaser may assign this Agreement without the prior consent of Seller. Seller may assign this Agreement to any Affiliate without the prior consent of Purchaser.
- 7.8 The headings used herein are for reference and convenience only, and shall not enter into the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 7.9 No term or provision hereof will be considered waived by either party hereto, and no breach consented to by either party hereto, unless such waiver or consent is in writing signed on behalf of the party against whom the waiver or consent is asserted. No consent to or waiver of a breach by either party hereto, whether express or implied, will constitute a consent to, waiver of, or excuse for any other, different, or subsequent breach by such party.
- 7.10 On behalf of themselves and Affiliates, the parties hereby acknowledge and agree that: (a) the provisions and restrictions contained in this Agreement are reasonable and necessary for protection of the legitimate interests of the parties hereto; (b) neither party would have entered into this Agreement in the absence of such provisions and restrictions; and (c) any material violation of any provision of this Agreement by a party hereto or such party's Affiliate, agents and representatives may result in irreparable injury to the other party hereto, which injury may be inadequately compensable in monetary damages. Accordingly, each party acknowledges and agrees that the other party shall be entitled to seek preliminary and/or permanent injunctive relief from any material violation or threatened violation of this Agreement by the other party hereto or by such other party's Affiliates, agents or representatives, without the necessity of proving actual damages or posting any bond or other security. The rights and remedies of each party under this Agreement shall be cumulative and in addition to any other rights or remedies to which the such party may be entitled under this Agreement, at law, or in equity.
- 7.11 All notices given hereunder will be given in writing (in English or with an English translation) and shall make reference to this Agreement. Any notice sent to either party pursuant to this Agreement will be deemed effective on the date sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the physical address specified below. Either party may change its contact address by written notice to the other party:

If to Seller:

AT&T Intellectual Property, Inc. 675 West Peachtree, Suite 40G03 Atlanta, GA 30375 Attn: Dennis Meek

With a copy to:

Michael L. Bishop, Esq. General Counsel, AT&T IP 675 West Peachtree, Suite 40A01 Atlanta, GA 30375

If to Purchaser:

Open Invention Network, LLC. Research Triangle Park Center 4819 Emperor Boulevard, Suite 400 Durham, NC 27703 Attn: Keith Bergelt

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL

Page 6 of 10

7.12 This Agreement may be executed by each party in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but both originals together shall constitute only one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on the date(s) set forth below:

Seller:

AT&T Intellectual Property, Inc.

By: Scal toler

Name: Scott Frank

Title: President & CEO

AT&T Intellectual Property, Inc.

Exhibits

A List of Patents

B Assignment of Patents

Purchaser:

Open invention Network, LLC.

by:

Name: Keith Bergelt

Title: CEO

Date: 7/27/10

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL

Page 7 of 10

EXECUTABLE COPY

EXHIBIT A LIST OF PATENTS

Country	Patent #	Docket#	Title	Status
US	6539080	A00417	Method and system for providing quick directions	Granted
US	6765998	A00417	Method and system for providing quick directions	Granted
US	10/864293	A00417 '	Method and system for providing quick directions	Pending

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL

Page 8 of 10

PATENT

REEL: 024896 FRAME: 0616

EXHIBIT B ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this 914 day of Aug . 2010, by and between:

AT&T Intellectual Property I, L.P., a partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, with a place of business at 645 E. Plumb Lane, Reno, Nevada 89502 ("Assignor"); and

Open Invention Network, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at Research Triangle Park Center; 4819 Emperor Boulevard, Suite 400, Durham, NC 27703 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agrees as follows:

Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment A attached hereto, including: all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154; any and all letters patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; and all rights to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), including any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Assigned Patents, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by duly authorized representative on the date set forth below.	y its
ASSIGNOR: AT&T Intellectual Property I. L.P.	
By: Scott Hook	
Name: Scott Frank Title: President & CEO AT&T Intellectual Property, Inc. On behalf of AT&T Intellectual Property I, L.P.	
Date: 8/9/0 On this 7 day of August. 2010, before me, a Notary Public, appear	
On this 1 day of HULLST, 2010, before me, a Notary Public, appeared to the basis of satisfactory evide to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment document.	
Witness my hand and official seal: affecting Lember 1990	
AT&T CONFIDENTIAL Page 9 o	of 10
CATHERINE LEMONS NOTARY PUBLIC MENALS COLINTY GEORGIA	

PATENT REEL: 024896 FRAME: 0617

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 2, 2012

EXECUTABLE COPY

ATTACHMENT A List of Patents and Applications

Country	Patent #	Docket #	Title	Status
us	6539080	A00417	Method and system for providing quick directions	Granted
US	6765998	A00417	Method and system for providing quick directions	Granted
US	10/864293	A00417	Method and system for providing quick directions	Pending

AT&T CONFIDENTIAL

Page 10 of 10

PATENT

REEL: 024896 FRAME: 0618